REFINING COMPANY

GPCC 2003



September 9, 2003

Mr. Wayne Price State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South Saint Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303

Re: OCD Discharge Plan Renewal Application

Dear Wayne:

As promised, enclosed please find two originals of the discharge plan renewal application for the Giant Ciniza Refinery. Please be advised that I am also providing a copy to Mr. Denny Foust at the OCD Aztec District Office and also Mr. David Cobrain at NMED.

Thank you for taking time to meet we us last August to discuss the proposed modifications and revisions. We have incorporated these changes and trust that this will meet your needs. Thank you again for allowing us sufficient time to complete this application.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me by telephone at (505) 722-0227 or via email at <u>dmancini@giant.com</u>.

Sincerely,

hancene

Dorinda Mancini

Enclosure

c: Denny Foust David Cobrain File

PHONE 505-712-3833 FAX 505-722-0210 ROUTE 3 BOX 7 GALLUP NEW MEXICO 87301



Giant Refining Company - Ciniza Refinery

McKinley County, New Mexico



Submitted to:

State of New Mexico **Oil Conservation Division** 1220 South Saint Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Submitted by:

Giant Refining Company Route 3, Box 7 Gallup, New Mexico 87301

Submitted on:

September 10, 2003

Volume I

-

<u>)</u> (

ป

Disclaimer

This application has been prepared using the requirements, format, and guidance that is contained in the document titled "Guidance For The Preparation Of Discharge Plans At Natural Gas Plants, Refineries, Compressor and Crude Oil Pump Stations" (Revised 12-95), as issued by the Oil Conservation Division. Furthermore, this application was prepared for the sole and expressed purpose of renewing the existing discharge plan permit, of which renewal is required every five years. The information contained in this application is proprietary and may not be used for any purpose other than the processing of this application without the expressed written consent of the Giant Refining Company.

.

10

Table of Contents

Section	Title
1.0	Type of Operation
2.0	Name of Operator or Legally Responsible Party & Local Representative
3.0	Location of the Discharge Plan Facility
4.0	Landowners
5.0	Facility Description
6.0	Materials Stored or Used at the Facility
7.0	Sources and Quantities of Effluent & Waste Solids Generated at the Facility
8.0	Description of Current Liquid & Solid Waste Collection/Storage/Disposal Procedures
9.0	Proposed Modifications
10.0	Inspection, Maintenance & Reporting
11.0	Spill / Leak Prevention & Reporting Procedures (Contingency Plans)
12.0	Site Characteristics
13.0	Other Compliance Information

<u>Volume I</u>

<u>ک</u>

Appendix A	Plant Site Drawing
Appendix B	Table of Materials Used or Stored at the Facility
Appendix C	Drilling Logs
Appendix D	Aeration Basin Biotreatment Additive
Volume II	
Appendix E	Stratigraphic Profile Diagrams
Appendix F	Ciniza Refinery Integrated Contingency Plan (ICP); includes SPCC And SWPPP

Di	scharge F	Plan Renev	val Applicatio	n 2003	Revision 0
Sec	tion 1.0				09/08/03

Section 1.0 Type of Operation

The Ciniza Refinery is a crude oil refining facility.

The Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) code is 2911 and the NAIC is 32411.

The refinery receives and processes up to 32,000 barrels per day of crude oil and other feedstocks, and then produces various finished products; including propane, butane, naphtha, unleaded gasoline, jet fuel, diesel, kerosene, and residual fuel.

[Special Note: During 2003, Giant Industries Arizona, Inc. sold the Giant Travel Center refueling plaza on Interstate 40 at Exit 39 to another company. As such, this facility has now been removed from the scope of this application and the new owner of the travel center shall be responsible for all on-site activities that are necessary to comply with EPA, NMED, OCD, and other regulatory requirements. The Ciniza Refinery will continue to receive sanitary wastewater from the travel center, which shall be conveyed solely and directly to the aeration basins for further treatment and disposition in the evaporation ponds. The new travel center owner and operator shall be responsible for all on-site treatment of the sanitary effluent in order to comply with discharge criteria. In the event that the travel center operator cannot comply with discharge the wastewater inflow from this source.]

٩

Ŋ

Dise	charg	je Plan I	Renewal	Application	2003	Revision 0
Sectio	on 2.0					09/08/03

Section 2.0 Name of Operator or Legally Responsible Party or Local Representative

Owner:	Giant Industries Arizona, Inc. 23733 North Scottsdale Road Scottsdale, Arizona 85255	(parent corporation)
Operator:	Giant Refining Company Route 3, Box 7 Gallup, New Mexico 87301	(postal address)
	Giant Refining Company I-40, Exit 39 Jamestown, New Mexico 87347	(physical address)
Key Contact:	Mathew R. Davis, General Manager	

Telephone: (505) 722-3833

٩Ŀ

3

)

ر ب